
No. 21-1346

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

JANE ROE

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—v.—

UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN
DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA AT ASHEVILLE
THE HONORABLE WILLIAM G. YOUNG, DISTRICT JUDGE
CASE NO. 1:20-CV-00066-WGY

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LEGAL MOMENTUM, NATIONAL
WOMEN'S LAW CENTER, THE PURPLE CAMPAIGN, AND 42
ADDITIONAL ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-
APPELLANT**

Counsel Listed on Following Page

LYNN HECHT SCHAFRAN
JENNIFER M. BECKER
LEGAL MOMENTUM
THE WOMEN'S LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND
32 Broadway, Suite 1801
New York, New York 10004
(212) 413-7532
lschafran@legalmomentum.org
jbecker@legalmomentum.org

SUNU CHANDY
EMILY MARTIN
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
11 Dupont Circle, NW, #800
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-5180
schandy@nwlc.org
emartin@nwlc.org

ALLY COLL
SHEA HOLMAN
THE PURPLE CAMPAIGN
P.O. Box 5783
Washington, D.C. 20016
(202) 507-9657
ally@purplecampaign.org
shea@purplecampaign.org

KRISTIN E. BENDER
WILLKIE FARR &
GALLAGHER (UK) LLP
Citypoint, 1 Ropemaker Street
London, UK EC2U 9AW
+44 (203) 580-4833
kbender@willkie.com

MICHAEL J. GOTTLIEB
WILLKIE FARR &
GALLAGHER LLP
1875 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 303-1000
mgottlieb@willkie.com

MICHAELA CONNOLLY
WILLKIE FARR &
GALLAGHER LLP
787 New York Avenue
(212) 728-8000
mconnolly@willkie.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

*Additional Amici Listed on
Following Pages*

ADDITIONAL *AMICI CURIAE*

American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO

Black Women's Blueprint

California Women Lawyers

Clearinghouse on Women's Issues

DC Coalition Against Domestic Violence

Equal Rights Advocates

Esperanza United (formerly Casa de Esperanza)

Feminist Majority Foundation

Gender Justice

Human Rights Campaign

Kentucky Association of Sexual Assault Programs

KWH Law Center for Social Justice and Change

LatinoJustice PRLDEF

Legal Aid at Work

Legal Voice

NARAL Pro-Choice America

National Alliance to End Sexual Violence

National Association of Social Workers (NASW)

National Association of Women Lawyers

National Council of Jewish Women

National Crittenton

National Network to End Domestic Violence

National Organization for Women Foundation

National Partnership for Women & Families

National Resource Center on Domestic Violence

National Women's Political Caucus

People For the American Way

People's Parity Project

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY DISMISSED ROE’S EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM FOR SEX DISCRIMINATION BY DISCOUNTING TITLE VII PRINCIPLES AND MISCHARACTERIZING HER CLAIM AS PURE RETALIATION.....	8
A. Title VII Standards Inform Equal Protection Analyses.....	8
B. Roe’s Complaint States a Claim for Sex Discrimination under the Equal Protection Clause of the Fifth Amendment.....	9
II. THE JUDICIARY HAS LONG BEEN AWARE OF ITS SERIOUS PROBLEM WITH SEXUAL HARASSMENT, BUT HAS MADE LITTLE MEANINGFUL CHANGE TO ADDRESS IT.....	14
III. AFFIRMING THE LOWER COURT DECISION WOULD PERPETUATE THE JUDICIARY’S DEFICIENT APPROACH CONCERNING WORKPLACE SEXUAL HARASSMENT.....	21
A. The Judiciary’s Policies and Procedures Lack Clarity.....	21
B. The Judiciary Inadequately Protects against Retaliation.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bator v. Hawaii</i> , 39 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Beardsley v. Webb</i> , 30 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 1994)	9, 11
<i>Bohen v. City of E. Chicago, Ind.</i> , 799 F.2d 1180 (7th Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Briggs v. Waters</i> , 484 F. Supp. 2d 466 (E.D. Va. 2007)	8
<i>Burlington Industries Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 741 (1998).....	23
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	10, 13, 15
<i>Duffy v. Wolle</i> , 123 F.3d 1026 (8th Cir. 1997), <i>abrogated on other grounds in</i> <i>Torgerson v. City of Rochester</i> , 123 F.3d 1026 (8th Cir. 1997).....	9, 10
<i>Faragher v. Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	1, 23
<i>Feminist Maj. Found. v. Hurley</i> , 911 F.3d 690 (4th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Harman v. Oklahoma</i> , 2007 WL 1674205 (W.D. Okla. June 7, 2007).....	11
<i>Holder v. City of Raleigh</i> , 867 F.2d 823 (4th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	11

<i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	10
<i>Wilcox v. Lyons</i> , 970 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2020)	9, 10, 11
Statutes & Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	8
42 U.S.C. §§ 1985, 1986.....	7
Other Authorities	
Ariane Hegewisch et al., <i>Paying Today and Tomorrow: Charting the Financial Costs of Workplace Sexual Discrimination</i> (July 2021)	27
Andrea Johnson et al., <i>Progress in Advancing Me Too Workplace Reforms in #20StatesBy2020</i> , National Women’s Law Center (Dec. 2019), https://nwlc.org/wp- content/uploads/2019/07/final_2020States_Report-12.20.19- v2.pdf	23, 24
Cathy Catterson, <i>Letters to the Editor: In defense of the late 9th Circuit ‘liberal lion’ Judge Stephen Reinhardt</i> , L.A. Times (Feb. 26, 2020), https://www.latimes.com/opinion/story/2020-02-26/9th- circuit-liberal-lion-judge-stephen-reinhardt	28
Chai R. Feldblum & Victoria A. Lipnic, <i>EEOC Report: Select Task Force on the Study of Harassment in the Workplace</i> (June 2016), https://www.eeoc.gov/select-task-force-study-harassment- workplace	22
<i>Confronting Sexual Harassment and Other Workplace Misconduct in the Federal Judiciary: Hearing Before the Sen. Judiciary Comm.</i> , 115th Cong. (June 13, 2018).....	19

Emily Tiry et al., <i>The New World of Work: Principles and Practices to Address Harassment</i> (June 23, 2021), https://www.urban.org/research/publication/new-world-work-principles-and-practices-addressing-harassment/view/full_report	23, 27
Frank Dobbin & Alexandra Kalev, <i>Can Anti-Harassment Programs Reduce Sexual Harassment?</i> (2018), https://www.asanet.org/sites/default/files/can_anti_harassment_programs_reduce_sexual_harassment.pdf	26
Frank Dobbin & Alexandra Kalev, <i>Why Sexual Harassment Programs Backfire</i> , Harv. Bus. Rev. (2020)	23
H.R. 4827 117th Cong. (2021).....	21
<i>In re Employment Discrimination in the Federal Judiciary</i> , Petition Seeking the Adoption of Equal Opportunity Plans by the Federal Judiciary (June 5, 1979).....	16
Josh Gerstein, <i>Judges make rules changes to address #MeToo complaints</i> , Politico (Mar. 12, 2019), https://www.politico.com/story/2019/03/12/judges-sexual-misconduct-me-too-1218482	14
Judge Nancy Gertner, <i>Sexual Harassment and the Bench</i> , 71 Stan. L. Rev. Online 88 (June 2018)	24
Judicial Conference of the United States, <i>Model Equal Employment Opportunity Plan</i> (Mar. 1980), https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/guide-vol12-ch02-appx2a-model-eeo-plan_0.pdf	16
Kathryn Rubino, <i>70+ Former Reinhardt Clerks Come Out In Support of Sexual Harassment Accuser</i> , Above the Law (Feb. 21, 2020), https://abovethelaw.com/2020/02/reinhardt-clerks/2	28
Judicial Improvements and Access to Justice Act, PL 100–702 (HR 4807), November 19, 1988, 102 Stat 4642	17
Judicial Improvements Act of 1990, PL 101–650, December 1, 1990, 104 Stat 5124	17

Letter from Judicial Integrity Officer for the Federal Judiciary Jill B. Langley to Jamie A. Santos, Goodwin Proctor LLP (June 17, 2019)	27, 28
Lynn Hecht Schafran, <i>Will Inquiry Produce Action? Studying the Effects of Gender in the Federal Courts</i> , 32 U. Rich. L. Rev. 615 (1998)	17
Niraj Chokshi, <i>Federal Judge Alex Kozinski Retires Abruptly After Sexual Harassment Allegations</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 18, 2017)	18
Olivia Warren, <i>Enough is Not Enough: Reflection on Sexual Harassment in the Federal Judiciary</i> , 134 Harv. L. Rev. F. 446 (June 20, 2021).....	20
Report of the Federal Judiciary Workplace Conduct Working Group to the Judicial Conference of the United States (June 1, 2018), https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/workplace_conduct_working_group_final_report_0.pdf	19
Report on the Federal Judiciary, at 11 (Dec. 31, 2017), https://www.supremecourt.gov/publicinfo/year-end/2017year-endreport.pdf	19
Report of the Proceedings of the Judicial Conference of the United States 13 (Mar. 14, 1995).....	17
Report of the Proceedings of the Judicial Conference of the United States 64 (Sept. 22, 1992)	17
Report of the Proceedings of the Judicial Conference of the United States (Sept. 1966)	15, 16
Report: Select Task Force on the Study of Harassment in the Workplace (June 2016), https://www.eeoc.gov/select-task-force-study-harassment-workplace	22
Samuel W. Phillips, <i>Fourth Circuit: The Judicial Council’s Review on the Need for a Gender Bias Study</i> , 32 U. Rich. L. Rev. 721 (1998), https://scholarship.richmond.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=2289&context=lawreview	18

Sexual Harassment Accuser, Above the Law (Feb. 21, 2020),
<https://abovethelaw.com/2020/02/reinhardt-clerks/2>28

Testimony of Olivia Warren Before the Subcomm. on Cts., Intell.
Prop. & the Internet of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 116th
Cong. (Feb. 13, 2020)20

Who Works for the Judiciary? United States Courts,
<https://www.uscourts.gov/careers/who-works-judiciary>3
